
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 4th September, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Iain Bott (Chairman) 
Geoff Barraclough 
Jim Glen 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   78-80 DUKE STREET, LONDON, W1K 6JQ (Pages 5 - 32) 

 2.   8 MONMOUTH ROAD, LONDON, W2 5SB (Pages 33 - 44) 

 3.   LANDWARD COURT, HARROWBY STREET, LONDON, 
W1H 5HB 

(Pages 45 - 60) 

 4.   40 LONG ACRE, LONDON, WC2E 9LG (Pages 61 - 92) 

 5.   92 GROSVENOR ROAD, LONDON, SW1V 3LE (Pages 93 - 
102) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
24 September 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th September 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/10860/FULL 

 

 

West End 

78-80 Duke 

Street 

London 

W1K 6JQ 

 

Use of the ground and lower ground floors of no 78 

and 80 as a restaurant (Class A3 use), installation of 

new shopfronts, installation of roof level extract duct 

and air conditioning units within first floor rear 

lightwell and associated external works.  (Part of land 

use package with 64-66 Duke Street) 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission subject to a s106 legal agreement to secure the provision of Class A1 retail 

floorspace on the basement and ground floors of 64-66 Duke Street. 

 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within 6 weeks of the date of this resolution, then: 

 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional conditions 

attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning is 

authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not 

 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not 

proved possible to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are 

unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so the Director of Planning is 

authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/04040/FULL 

 

 

Bayswater 

 

8 Monmouth 

Road 

London 

W2 5SB 

 

Erection of single storey side/front infill extension at 

second floor level and installation of glazed 

balustrade at rear of third floor roof. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - design. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/04133/FULL 

 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

 

Landward 

Court  

Harrowby 

Street 

London 

W1H 5HB 

 

Erection of a single storey roof extension at 13th floor 

level to provide two additional residential dwellings 

(Class C3) with external terraces. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - design. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

18/00950/FULL 

18/00951/LBC 

 

St James's 

40 Long Acre 

London 

WC2E 9LG 

 

Erection of a single storey roof extension for office 

(Class B1) with plant enclosure and associated 

terrace at fifth floor level; installation of photovoltaic 

panels at roof level; associated internal and external 

alterations. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th September 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission  

2. Grant conditional listed building consent 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

17/07431/FULL 

 

 

Tachbrook 

92 

Grosvenor 

Road 

London 

SW1V 3LE 

 

Demolition of existing conservatory at rear first floor 

level and replacement with a new extension and 

alterations to the railings. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 September 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 78-80 Duke Street, London, W1K 6JQ,   

Proposal Use of the ground and lower ground floors as a restaurant (Class A3 
use), installation of new shopfronts, installation of roof level extract 
duct and air conditioning units within first floor rear lightwell and 
associated external works.  (Part of land use package with 64-66 
Duke Street) 

Agent  Gerald Eve 

On behalf of  Grosvenor West End Properties 

Registered Number 17/10860/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 December 
2017 Date Application 

Received 
7 December 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission subject to a s106 legal agreement to secure the provision of Class 
A1 retail floorspace on the basement and ground floors of 64-66 Duke Street. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within 6 weeks of this resolution, then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional 
conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; 
however, if not 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that 
the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so 
the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 
for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to two adjacent basement and ground floor shop units on the west side of 
Duke street, which are currently trading as a hairdressing salon (Class A1) and a betting office (sui 
generis). Permission is sought for the amalgamation of the shop units and their conversion to 
restaurant use (Class A3), alterations to the ground floor facades, including a new shopfront and 
clear glazing to windows on the return frontage, and the installation of restaurant plant and an 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

internal kitchen extract duct terminating at roof level. It is proposed that the existing Class A 
floorspace would be relocated to premises at 64-66 Duke Street, which are currently vacant but 
have a lawful Class A3 use. 
 
Objections have been received on land use, amenity and highways grounds. However, subject to 
appropriate operational controls and a s106 planning obligation ensuring the provision of Class A1 
retail accommodation at 64-66 Duke street, it is not considered that the propels would have an 
adverse impact on residents’ amenities, local environmental quality or upon the retail character 
and function of the area. The proposed alterations are considered acceptable in terms of their 
impact upon the character and appearance of this part of the Mayfair conservation area. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval subject to a s106 legal agreement to ensure 
the permanent use of the basement and ground floors of 64-66 Duke Street for Class A1 retail 
purposes. 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 

 

 
 

 
This production includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. All rights reserved License Number LA 100019597 

  
  

Page 6



 Item No. 

 1 

 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 

 

 
  

Page 7



 Item No. 

 1 

 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION OF MAYFAIR & ST JAMES’S 
Any response to be reported verbally 
 
MAYFAIR RESIDENTS GROUP 
Object
[...]
affected by their isolated position. Although no 

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 

 

representations have been received from the current tenants, objectors have advised 
that they do not wish to relocate. However, the existing application premises could be 
amalgamated to create a large Class A1 retail unit without the need for planning 
permission. The relevant land use policies are designed to protect land uses rather 
that individual occupiers. In these circumstances it is considered that the relocation of 
the existing retail floorspace to the unit at 64-66 Duke Street, within a healthy retail 
parade immediately to the south of Oxford Street, would add to the vitality of the 
shopping street, would provide an overall increase in Class A1 retail floorspace, while 
the proposal as a whole and would not have a material adverse impact upon the 
retail character and function of the street, nor would it change the character of the 
street from a mixed use to a predominantly entertainment use. In these 
circumstances, and subject to a s106 planning obligation to secure the provision and 
retention of the retail floorspace on the donor site, it is considered that the proposals 
would be difficult to resist on retail policy grounds. 
 
8.1.2 Office use 
 
The scheme would result in the loss of 114.7 sqm of Class B1 office floorspace, on 
the basement and ground floors. A smaller entrance lobby would be retained, 
providing access to offices on the upper floors. While City Plan policy S20 seeks to 
protect office floorspace within the CAZ from conversion to residential use, this policy 
does not apply to changes to alternative commercial uses and the loss of Class B1 
accommodation is therefore acceptable in land use terms. 
 
8.1.3 Restaurant use 
 
The proposals would provide a new restaurant of 369sqm on the basement and 
ground floors. Given the size of the new restaurant, UDP policy TACE 8 applies, 
whereby permission will generally be granted for entertainment uses of
[...]
  
 
The draft ‘Heads’ of agreement are proposed to cover the following issues: 
 
A requirement that the Class A1 retail floorspace at 64-66 Duke Street is made ready 
for occupation prior to the commencement of the proposed restaurant use and that 
this retail use will be permanently retained. 

 
8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  

 
The application is not of a scale to require the submission of an Environmental 
Impact Assessment. More general environmental issues are discussed elsewhere in 
the report. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

Means of escape 
 
The Environmental Health officer has expressed concern that the basement shows a 
single means of escape for customers, via the ground floor, and that the travel 
distance to the ground floor exit seems ‘quite significant’. This issue will be 
considered as part of any future application under the Building Regulations. An 
informative is recommended to advised that applicant that any building alterations 
required to address this issue may require further planning permission. 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 

 

9 KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 

  

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

  

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 78-80 Duke Street, London, W1K 6JQ,  
  
Proposal: Use of the ground and lower ground floors as a restaurant (Class A3 use), 

installation of new shopfronts, installation of roof level extract duct and air 
conditioning units within first floor rear lightwell and associated external works.  
(Part of land use package with 64-66 Duke Street) 

  
Reference: 17/10860/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: DUK/MOX/1004C, 1011B; TPS/78-80DS/LG
[...]
C) 
 

Page 28



 Item No. 

 1 

 

11 No waste shall be stored on the public highway 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R24AC) 
 
12 You must apply to us for approval of a Servicing Management Plan (to include waste 
collections) which should identify process, storage locations, scheduling of deliveries and 
staffing arrangements and confirm how vehicle delivery size will be managed and how the time 
that delivered items remain on the highway will be minimised. You must not start the restaurant 
use until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the measures 
included in the management plan at all times that the restaurant is in use. 
 
Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007. (R23AC) 
 
13 You must not sell any take-away food or drink on the premises, even as an ancillary part of the 
primary Class A3 use. (C05CB) 
 
Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use within Class A3 because it would not 
meet S24 and S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 8 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R05CC) 
 
14 No delivery service shall be operated in association with the restaurant use hereby approved, 
including deliveries by any independent delivery service operators 
 
Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties. This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R21BC) 
 
15 You must keep the bar a
[...]
opted in January 2007. (R05CC) 
 
19 Other than in the case of energy or for maintenance purposes, all windows to the restaurant 
hereby approved shall be kept fully closed that all times that customers are on the premises and 
all doors shall be kept closed except for the purpose of access and egress. 
 
Reason 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. (R13EC) 
 
20 You must apply to us for approval of a management plan to show how you will prevent restaurant 
activities, including the treatment and disposal of glass waste, from adversely affecting neighbours’ 
amenities and how you will prevent customers who are leaving the building from causing nuisance for 
people in the area, including people who live in nearby buildings. You must not start the restaurant use 
until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the measures included in the 
management plan at all times that the restaurant is in use.  
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area. This is as set out in 
S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 8 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R05GB) 
 
21 You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to 
occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other 
purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2015. 
 

 22 All servicing must take place between 06.00 and 09.00 hours. Servicing includes loading and 
unloading goods from vehicles and putting rubbish outside the building. (C23DA) 
 
Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and t
[...]
bsite. 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report 8 Monmouth Road, London, W2 5SB  

Proposal Erection of single storey side/ front infill extension at second floor level 
and installation of glazed balustrade at rear of third floor roof. 

Agent Aspect Property Services Limited 

On behalf of Mr Charles Payne 

Registered Number 18/04040/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 July 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

16 May 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Westbourne 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Refuse permission – design. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application site is one half of a three storey unlisted semi-detached villa within the Westbourne 
Conservation Area. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey side infill extension at second floor 
level and the erection of a glazed balustrade to the rear of the third floor level flat roof. 
 
The applicant is a relative of Councillor Payne. 
 
Planning permission has previously been refused for similar extensions in 2016 and 2017. Both 
previous refusals have been the subject of planning appeals and both appeals have been dismissed 
(see appeal decisions in the background papers). The application differs from the 2016 application in 
that it proposes a reduction in height so that it is below the eaves of the main building and from the 
2017 application in that the extension has a small set back from the front wall of the property. Neither 
of the refused applications included the addition of the glazed balustrade at third floor level, which is 
included in this application. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

The key issues in this case are: 
 

 The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the Westbourne Conservation 
Area; and 

[...]
 the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 September 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report Landward Court, Harrowby Street, London, W1H 5HB  

Proposal Erection of a single storey roof extension at 13th floor level to provide 
two additional residential dwellings (Class C3) with external terraces. 

Agent Stephen Davy Peter Smith Architects 

On behalf of Heartpride Limited 

Registered Number 18/04133/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
31 May 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

18 May 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area None 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Refuse planning permission – design. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Landward Court is an unlisted 12-storey plus basement and ground floor residential building 
comprising 48 flats, located outside of any conservation area. The building is prominently positioned 
on the north side of Harrowby Street with a frontage to Brendon Street to the east. Planning 
permission is sought for the erection of a single storey extension on the roof of the building to provide 
an additional two residential units with terraces. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 
* The impact of the proposed works on the appearance of the building and the character and 
appearance of the neighbouring Molyneux Street Conservation Area and the setting of nearby listed 
buildings. 
 
The proposal is considered unacceptable because of its design, increased massing and visibility of 
this high rise building. It is considered that the proposal would harm the appearance of the building 
itself, detrimentally affect the character and appearance of the Molyneux Street Conservation Area 
and th
[...]
note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 September 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 40 Long Acre, London, WC2E 9LG  

Proposal Erection of a single storey roof extension for office (Class B1) with plant 
enclosure and associated terrace at fifth floor level; installation of 
photovoltaic panels at roof level; associated internal and external 
alterations. 

Agent DP9 Ltd 

On behalf of Transport for London 

Registered Number 18/00950/FULL and  

18/00951/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 February 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

2 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II Listed Building 

Conservation Area Covent Garden 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission.  
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter.             

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

40 Long Acre is a grade II listed building located within the Covent Garden Conservation Area, Core 
Central Activities Zone (Core CAZ) and West End Stress Area. The building comprises four storeys 
over ground floor level. The ground floor accommodates entrance to the Covent Garden 
underground station and the four upper floors are currently used as offices. 
 
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the erection of a single storey roof 
extension for office use (Class B1) with plant enclosure and associated terrace at fifth floor level, 
installation of photovoltaic panels at roof level plus associated internal and external 
[...]
ral Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Tachbrook 

Subject of Report 92 Grosvenor Road, London, SW1V 3LE,   

Proposal Demolition of existing conservatory at rear first floor level and 
replacement with a new extension and alterations to the railings. 

Agent Mr Peter Trill 

On behalf of Mr Stanley Yeh 

Registered Number 17/07431/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 August 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

17 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Pimlico 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is 92 Grosvenor Road, which is an unlisted building located in the Pimlico 
Conservation Area. The building contains six residential flats. The application relates to the ground 
floor flat which also includes the first floor conservatory accessed via a communal stair. 
 
On 18 November 2014, Planning Committee resolved to grant permission for the demolition of existing 
conservatory at rear first floor level and replacement with a new extension including railings 
surrounding the flat roof on the east elevation and infill extension at rear ground floor level. 
 
The applicant has lawfully implemented this permission as work began on the ground floor extension 
within the time limit. Whilst the applicant has not constructed the replacement conservatory extension, 
they could finish the 2014 development as approved if they decided to do so. 
 
The current application proposes: 'Demolition of existing conservatory at rear first floor level and 
replacement with a new extension and alterations to the railings.' Originally, the applicant proposed to 
extend the extension at a half storey height over the remaining flat roof adjacent to the extension. 
Following officer advice, this element was omitted. The extension would now occupy the same footprint 
as the approved extension. The main differences between this and the approved scheme are altered 

Page 
[...]
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

  
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 78-80 Duke Street, London, W1K 6JQ
	2 8 Monmouth Road, London, W2 5SB
	3 Landward Court, Harrowby Street, London, W1H 5HB
	4 40 Long Acre, London, WC2E 9LG
	5 92 Grosvenor Road, London, SW1V 3LE



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held at 6.30pm on Tuesday 4th September, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, 
London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Angela Harvey and Selina Short 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Angela Harvey had replaced Councillor Jim Glen. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Iain Bott explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2      Councillor Bott advised Councillor Payne has an interest in respect of 

Application 2 on the agenda.  In line with guidance agreed by the City 
Council’s Standards Committee, members of the Majority party sitting on 
tonight’s committee are no longer required to apply for a dispensation from 
the Code of Conduct provided they can declare that they only know Councillor 
Payne through their membership of the Majority party and see her at Council 
and related events.  Councillor Bott gave that declaration in relation to 
Councillor Payne and Councillors Angela Harvey and Short concurred. 

 
2.3 In respect of Item 5 Councillor Angela Harvey declared that the site was in her 

Ward. 
 



 
2 

 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2018 be 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 78-80 DUKE STREET, LONDON, W1K 6JQ 
 
Use of the ground and lower ground floors of no 78 and 80 as a restaurant (Class A3 
use), installation of new shopfronts, installation of roof level extract duct and air 
conditioning units within first floor rear lightwell and associated external works. (Part 
of land use package with 64-66 Duke Street). 
 
A late representation from Ms D Osborne was submitted. 
 
In the verbal committee presentation, officers will refer to the following amendment to 
the recommendation (changes highlighted in bold) 
 
1.  Grant conditional permission subject to a s106 planning obligation 

(unilateral undertaking) to secure the provision of Class A1 retail floorspace 
on the basement and ground floors of 64-66 Duke Street. 

 
2.  If the S106 planning obligation has not been completed within 6 weeks of 

this resolution, then: 
 
a)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be 

issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed 
above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not 

 
b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be 

refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an 
agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been 
secured; if so the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the 
application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 

 
 In the verbal committee presentation, officers will refer to the following 

amendment to the conditions: 
 
 Condition 20 [to be re-numbered 19] (changes highlighted in bold)  
 
 You must apply to us for approval of an updated operational management 

plan confirming how the premises will operate once there is a known 
operator, and to show how you will prevent restaurant activities, including the 
treatment and disposal of glass waste, from adversely affecting neighbours’ 



 
3 

 

amenities and how you will prevent customers who are leaving the building 
from causing nuisance for people in the area, including people who live in 
nearby buildings. You must not start the restaurant use until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the measures 
included in the management plan at all times that the restaurant is in use. 

 
 Condition 18 – to be removed [forecourt public highway that requires separate 

planning permission]. 
  
 
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
 1.  That conditional permission be granted subject to a s106 planning 

obligation to secure the provision of Class A1 retail floorspace on the 
basement and ground floors of 64-66 Duke Street and to the revised 
conditions as set out above and further conditions requiring the 
approval of details of shopfront  so as to match as far as possible that 
of the public house adjacent to the site to be submitted for approval 
and for deliveries to be from 7am only each day. 

 
 2.  That if the S106 planning obligation has not been completed within 6 

weeks of the date of this resolution, then:  
 
  a)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission 

can be issued with additional conditions attached to secure the 
benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a 
decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not  

 
  b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission 

should be refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible 
to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the 
benefits that would have been secured; if so the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
2 8 MONMOUTH ROAD, LONDON, W2 5SB 
 
Erection of single storey side/front infill extension at second floor level and 
installation of glazed balustrade at rear of third floor roof. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That permission be refused on design grounds. 
 
3 LANDWARD COURT, HARROWBY STREET, LONDON, W1H 5HB 
 
Erection of a single storey roof extension at 13th floor level to provide two additional 
residential dwellings (Class C3) with external terraces. 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That permission be refused on design grounds. 
 
4 40 LONG ACRE, LONDON, WC2E 9LG 
 
Erection of a single storey roof extension for office (Class B1) with plant enclosure 
and associated terrace at fifth floor level; installation of photovoltaic panels at roof 
level; associated internal and external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional permission be granted subject to an informative to encourage 
 revision of fenestration in roof storey to better reflect facades. 
 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
5 92 GROSVENOR ROAD, LONDON, SW1V 3LE 
 
Demolition of existing conservatory at rear first floor level and replacement with a 
new extension and alterations to the railings. 
 
During the course of the presentation the presenting officer tabled the following 
revised conditions: 
 
Condition 4 
 
Notwithstanding what is shown on the approved drawings, and with the exception of 
the west facing elevation which can remain brickwork, the external facing material of 
the extension should be finished in render and painted to match the main rear 
elevation of the building. 
 
Condition 6 
 
The extension approved by this permission shall only be used for purposes ancillary 
to the ground floor flat at 92 Grosvenor Road. 
 
Reason:  In order to protect amenity and existing finish. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the revised conditions set out 
above. 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  


